

## **RESOLUTION NO.**

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

## ESTABLISHING THE BUILDING INDUSTRY ADVISORY COMMITTEE SUPERSEDE RESOLUTION 25-2008

**WHEREAS,** the Board of Supervisors, El Dorado County, California, desires to establish the membership for the Building Industry Advisory Committee and set forth the responsibilities of the Building Industry Advisory Committee.

**WHEREAS,** the Board of Supervisors desires to have a committee made up of building industry professionals to make recommendations to the Development Services Department and the Board of Supervisors regarding code interpretations, inspections, procedures, new construction techniques, product review, new codes, revised fees, and other items of industry concern; and

**WHEREAS,** on November 20, 1984, the Board of Supervisors supported the formation of the Building Industry Advisory Committee; and

**WHEREAS,** in the Summer of 2007 the Board of Supervisors expressed interest in reconstituting the Building Industry Advisory Committee to better represent building industry concerns; and

WHEREAS, this resolution shall supersede Resolution 25-2008.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, California, establishes the membership and sets forth the responsibilities of the Building Industry Advisory Committee as follows:

**Section 1**. Committee Structure. The Committee shall consist of five members appointed by the Board of Supervisors with a three-year term. The Board of Supervisors shall appoint one member and one alternate from each of the following organizations and two alternate "at large" members. In addition, the Development Services Department, Building and Planning Divisions, and the El Dorado County Fire Protection District shall serve as technical advisors to the Committee.

- a) The El Dorado Builders' Exchange (EDBE);
- b) North State Building Industry Association;
- c) Surveyors, Architects, Geologists and Engineers (SAGE) of El Dorado County.

Resolution No.	
Page 2 of 2	

**Section 2**. Meetings. The Building Industry Advisory Committee will meet quarterly. Additional meetings may be added if deemed necessary by the committee members and/or Development Services staff. The meetings will be noticed in accordance with the Brown Act. A quorum of four voting members is necessary to conduct official Committee business.

**Section 3**. Responsibilities. The Building Industry Advisory Committee shall make recommendations to the Board of Supervisors and the Development Services Department on policies and procedures related to the building industry.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2010, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: Suzanne Allen de Sanchez Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Ayes: Noes: Absent:

By: \_\_\_\_

Deputy Clerk

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

I CERTIFY THAT:

Attest: Suzanne Allen de Sanchez, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California.

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Deputy Clerk

Date: